
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 16 November 2015 at 5.00 pm
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings TN34 
1QR

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Second Phase of the Boundary Review 1 - 40

(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance)
(Council Decision)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2015 

Report Title: Second Phase of the Boundary Review

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Director of Corporate Services

Purpose of Report

To make recommendations to Full Council in respect of the proposed changes to 
warding patterns of the Borough ward boundaries in accordance with the requirements 
of Part 2 of the 2015 boundary review being conducted by the Local Government 
Boundary Comission for England.

Recommendation(s)

1. That Cabinet recommend to Full Council to approve  the proposed changes 
to the ward boundaries to achieve greater electoral equality across the 
borough  

2. To consider the alternative options presented for Hollington & Wishing Tree 
Wards and West St Leonards & Maze Hill Wards and for Cabinet to agree and 
make recommendations to Full Council about which option(s) to put forward 
to the LGBCE 

3. The Director of Corproate Services and Governance be given delegated 
authority to finalise and submit the Councils response to the LGBCE 
consultation on warding patterns. 

Reasons for Recommendations

Of the boroughs sixteen wards, seven have an electorate inequality of -16% to +24%; 
the proposed changes to ward boundaries will help to ensure that we have greater 
electorate equality throughout the borough.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. Members will recall that on the 24th March 2015, the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE) presented to the Council information about the 
electoral review that has been instigated for East Sussex County Council and the 
boroughs and districts, within the County; this has occurred due to there being an 
electoral imbalance in the wards and districts across the County. 

2. The review has been undertaken in 2 parts - Part 1 considered each local authority 
in East Sussex 'Council Size', and the number of members required to undertake 
the governance and community representation requirements of each Council.  

3. On the 22nd September 2015, the LGBCE announced the 'number of councillors it 
is minded to recommend for each authority in East Sussex'. This confirmed that the 
LGBCE have agreed to the proposed Council size as previously recommended by 
WAG, of 32 councillors for Hastings and 8 county councillors. 

4. Part 2 - considers ward numbers, boundaries and names. The LGBCE has invited 
proposals from the Council, interested parties and members of the public to submit 
their thoughts on warding patterns to accommodate 32 councillors. The 
consultation began on the 22 September 2015 and closes on the 30th November 
2015. 

5. Once the Commission has considered the proposal received during this phase of 
consultation, it will publish draft recommendations for new electoral arrangements 
for all 6 councils in March 2016. Public consultation on these draft 
recommendations are scheduled to take place between March 2016 and June 
2016, and final recommendations will be published in September 2016.  

Review Part 2 - Wards and Boundaries 

6. The current wards were established at the last boundary review in 2000. At the time 
extensive changes were made, and it was possible to achieve coterminous 
boundaries with the County Divisions. 

7. Map 1 show the current ward boundaries and highlights the electoral variance 
spatially across each ward. Appendix 1 - details the electoral data for Hastings, 
showing the current and 2021 forecast electorate figures and percentage variances

8. Using the population & housing growth projections, member's suggestions following 
the drop-in on the 8th & 19th October 2015 and officers knowledge of the borough, 
a number of options to move some of the ward boundaries have been tested and 
considered. In addition, the Working Arrangements Group (WAG) has met on 
several occasions to consider the options and refine these where possible; WAG 
Members were asked to fully discuss the draft proposals with their respective party 
groups.   For each suggested amendment, the impact on the electoral number for 
each affected ward was recalculated to ensure that the suggested changes would 
achieve the right outcome. This was undertaken using the Councils ARC-GIS 
system. 

Page 2



Report Template v28.0

9. Due regard was given to the 3 statutory requirements of the review, namely to 
ensure we achieved:

Equality of representation 
Reflected community interests and identities 
Provided for convenient and effective local government 

Proposed Changes to Ward Boundaries 

10. Based on the 2021 forecast, the average electorate per ward in Hastings will be 
4130. However, the LGBCE acknowledges, that in practice boundary reviews do 
not result in wards of mathematically equal size.  This is because the approach to 
electoral equality must be tempered with other considerations which generally 
reflect the particular characteristics of an area under review, and its communities. 
This recognises that council members represent individual electors and collective 
communities. 

11. Therefore, in trying to achieve electoral equality across all of the boroughs wards, a 
variance within 10% of the average is allowable - such that wards could have 
between 3713 and 4543 electorate per ward.

12. A great deal of detailed analysis has been undertaken in analysing potential options 
for change by both members of the Working Arrangements Group (WAG) and 
officers working on the review. In addition all members have been invited to present 
their views at two member consultation drop-ins. Over 90 options have been 
considered in detail. 

13. In arriving at the recommendations for change, due regard has been given to the 
key overarching objectives of achieving greater electoral equality, reflecting 
communities of interest and identity and effective local governance. 

Ward Areas 

14. Appendix 2 and Map 2 detail the suggested amendments to be made to each ward. 

15. Each ward has been considered in turn, in terms of the losses or gains it ideally 
needs to achieve, but also ensuring communities of interest are not divided or 
altered dramatically by the proposals and that any anomalies on boundaries can be 
ironed out. In some cases, this means that some wards have both gained and lost 
areas to help achieve electoral equality. 

16. In developing these proposals, due regard has been given to the LGBCE Electoral 
Review Technical Guidance (April 2014) 

17. Some of the biggest challenges were to try and reduce the large variances on the 
western side of the borough, for example where almost 1000 electorate need to be 
moved out of Ashdown Ward and over 600 from Hollington, its neighbouring ward. 
The opposite is true in the more central parts of the borough where Silverhill and 
Central St Leonards ward needed to gain over 1000 electorate.

Page 3



Report Template v28.0

Proposed Ward Area Changes 

Ashdown to Silverhill Ward - Options 32, 84 & 90
The combination of these 3 options moves an area in the south-east part of Ashdown 
Ward into Silverhill Ward reducing the variance in Ashdown ward by 17%, to 7%.
 
32 - Lower Glen Road. Bellingham Close, Shirley Drive, Battle Crescent
84 – Bower Close, Clarendon Close, Hollinghurst Road
90 - Towerscroft Avenue, Twyford Crescent, Harrow Lane

Castle to Tressell - Option 77
This option moves an area in the north-east part of the ward into Tressell Ward 
 77
[...]
outh

Proposed Ward Boundary Changes 

18. These proposals were widely discussed and agreed by WAG on the 22nd October 
2015;in the case of  Hollington and Wishing Tree Wards and West St Leonards and 
Maze Hill Wards alternative options have been provided where agreement could 
not be reached. 

19. The outcome of the proposed changes has resulted in a more equitable electoral 
distribution across the Borough, such that the projected electoral variance for 2021 
ranged from +24% to - 16%;following the proposed changes it ranges from  -7% to 
+7%, within the + or - 10% threshold. 

20. There are no proposals to change the ward names 

Policy Implications 

21. Equalities and community cohesiveness - the electoral boundary review has been 
instigated due to there being electoral inequality across 7 of our wards; meaning 
that some members represent far fewer or far more electorate. The revised ward 
boundaries will help to reduce this inequality.  

22. Local People's Views - Part 2 of the review process includes 2 stages of public 
consultation where local people's and organisations views will be sought - this is 
undertaken by the LGBCE.

23. Anti-Poverty - the boundary review has no direct impact on increasing poverty in 
the Borough, but will help to ensure that there is fair and equitable electorate to 
member ratio across all of the wards, and thus that some of the towns most 
deprived communities will continue to be well represented.

Wards Affected

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No

Page 6



Report Template v28.0

Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Conse
[...]
T S Hastings

3c

The

32

82
38

35

29

15

12

18

14

52

33
25

30

10

86

37

72

13

68

21

19

23
27

31

24

50

59

54

87

16

91

20

47 41

36

70

66 62

44

71

2a

83

95

28

46

88

81

34

17

1b
1a

60

26

40

76

92

48

Church

Station

11
7

211

112

11b 11a110

Bo-Peep

148

126

224

145

100
121

217
144

124

215

152

13
1

216

10
5

19a

212

120

14
1

130

13
5

123

Wilton House

Marina Park

West Hill Mews

Wyncliffe Villas

Tank

Tarifa

1 to 8

1 to 4

Finley

Railway

5 to 22

Vicarage

Shelter

Court

NursingHome

Garage

St Cecilia

Pavilion

Rhodes

Lauren Court

31
9

5

9

1 4

3

13

4

16

2

24

35

3

1

21

20

35

1

40

8

18

95

2

117

12

3

34

33

2
25

1

24

33

18

1
14

2

1

33

3

10

Shelter

27

18

14

2

62

2

13

2

1

9

47

36

2

11

13

2

1

29

21

6

38

2

1

4

5

1215

31

1

1

18

7

3

23

Option 39

MAP 5.2
West St Leonards To Maze Hill

Alternative 2
© Crown Copyright and database rights [2015]. OS [100021328]. Use of this data is subject to terms and 
conditions. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed 
Data for non-commercial purposes  for the period during which Hastings Borough Council makes it 
available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the 
Licenced Data to third parties in any  form.  Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence 
shall be reserved to Ordnance Survey.

±

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Second Phase of the Boundary Review
	MAP 1 Existing Ward Variance
	Appendix 1 Electoral Data for Hastings
	MAP 2 Options and alternatives used for the boundary revisions
	Appendix 2 Variance Calculations Tables
	Map 3.1 Proposed Revised Ward Boundaries Alternative 1 for Hollington to Wishing Tree and Alternative 1 for West St Leonards to Maze Hill
	Map 3.2 Proposed Revised Ward Boundaries Alternative 2 for Hollington to Wishing 

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

16 NOVEMBER 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Hodges, Poole 
and Atkins

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Cooke

27. SECOND PHASE OF THE BOUNDARY REVIEW 

The Sustainability Policy Officer presented the report of the Director of Corporate 
Services and Governance on the second phase of the boundary review.

The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) had instigated an 
electoral review for East Sussex County Council and the boroughs and districts within 
the county.  The review had been undertaken in two parts.  The first part of the review 
related to council size. On 22 September 2015 the LGBCE confirmed that it had 
agreed to the proposed council size recommended by Full Council of 32 councillors for 
Hastings and 8 county councillors.

The second part of the review, which was still ongoing, considered ward numbers, 
boundaries and names.  The purpose of the review was to ensure that the wards 
within the borough provided equality of representation, reflected community interests 
and identities and provided for convenient and effective local government.  The 
LGBCE had invited the council to submit its comments on warding patterns as part of 
a consultation between 22 September 2015 and 30 November 2015.

Appended to the Director of Corporate Services and Governance’s report was a map 
detailing the proposed amendments to be made to each ward in order to achieve 
electoral equality.  The alternative options for specific ward changes proposed by 
Councillors were set out in the report.  The Sustainability Policy Officer advised that a 
further representation had been received in respect of changes to Silverhill ward, the 
details of which would be circulated to all members for consideration.

Cabinet noted that alternative options had been presented for Hollington and Wishing 
Tree wards and West St Leonards and Maze Hill wards, however, members chose not 
to make any recommendations to Full Council as to which option should be submitted 
to the LGBCE.  Instead, Cabinet agreed that all proposals, together with the 
alternative options, would be submitted to Full Council for consideration, before 
recommendations were submitted to the LGBCE.

Councillor Cartwright proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Poole. 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:-
1) Cabinet recommend to Full Council to approve the proposed changes 

to the ward boundaries to achieve greater electoral equality across the 
borough,

2) No recommendations be made by Cabinet regarding the alternative 
options presented for Hollington and Wishing Tree wards and West St 



CABINET

16 NOVEMBER 2015

CAB. 2

Leonards and Maze Hill wards but to let Full Council debate these 
options and come to a view about which option(s) to put forward to the 
LGBCE, and;

3) The Director of Corporate Services and Governance be given 
delegated authority to finalise and submit the council’s response to 
the LGBCE consultation on warding patterns

The reason for this decision was:
Of the boroughs sixteen wards, seven have an electoral inequality of -16% to +24% 
the proposed changes to ward boundaries will help to ensure that we have greater 
electoral equality throughout the borough.     

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 5.08 pm)


